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2 \ PROPERTY INFORMATION

FORSYTH COUNTY
201 NORTH CHESTNUT STREET, WINSTON SALEM, NC 27101

PARCEL B
PIN: 6863—46—4958

REID: 6863464958000

ACREAGE: 744,004.80 SF / 17.08 AC (GIS +/-)

SPECIAL USE DISTRICT REZONING
CITY OF WINSTON—-SALEM

THE PURPOSE OF THIS APPLICATION IS TO REZONE FROM IP TO GB-S WITH THE PROPOSED USE OF
GROUP CARE FACILITY C.

IP INSTITUTIONAL AND PUBLIC (313,685.5 SF/ 7.2013 AC)
GB—S GENERAL BUSINESS, SPECIAL USE (313,685.5 SF/ 7.2013 AC)
GROUP CARE FACILITY C

SOUTHEAST FORSYTH AREA PLAN
INSTITUTIONAL

SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOODS (GMA-3)
N/A

313,685.5 SF/ 7.2013 AC
297,437.8 SF/ 6.8282 AC AFTER ROW DEDICATION

63,958 SF (21.50% SHOWN ON PLAN)
98,661 SF (33.17% SHOWN ON PLAN)
134,818.8 SF (45.33% SHOWN ON PLAN)

119,838 SF / 2.75 AC (38.20% OF PROJECT AREA BEFORE ROW DEDICATION)

162,619 SF / 3.73 AC (54.67% OF PROJECT AREA AFTER ROW DEDICATION) (42,781 SF INCREASE PROPOSED)

LESS THAN 10 ACRES FOR NEW IMPROVEMENTS

29,165 SF
57,163 SF
86,328 SF

FRONT — N/A PER UDO SEC. 2-1.3(J)
REAR — N/A

INTERIOR SIDE — N/A

STREET YARD — 10’

NO HEIGHT LIMIT PER UDO SEC. 2-1.3(J)

N/A
N/A
NO MORE THAN 250 RESIDENTS ALLOWED

CONNECTION TO EX. PUBLIC MAIN/ PRIVATE ON-SITE
CONNECTION TO EX. PUBLIC MAIN/ PRIVATE ON-SITE
CONNECTION TO EX. PUBLIC STREET/ PRIVATE ON-SITE (0 LF PUBLIC STREETS)

NORTH — N/A
EAST — N/A
SOUTH — N/A
WEST — N/A

10% OF DEVELOPMENT SITE, SEE TREE SAVE AREA SUMMARY CALCS. THIS SHEET
(UDO SEC. 3-4.2.1.A.3a)

N/A — GROUP CARE FACILITY C

YADKIN-PEE DEE RIVER BASIN (SOUTH FORK MUDDY CREEK / SAWMILL BRANCH)
N/A — SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A WATER SUPPLY WATERSHED DISTRICT

0.25 SPACES PER RESIDENT + 1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE ON THE LARGEST SHIFT
250 RESIDENTS X 0.25 = 62.5, ROUNDS TO 63 PARKING SPACES
20 EMPLOYEES ON THE LARGEST SHIFT X 1 = 20 PARKING SPACES

Coulter
Jewell
Thames..

111 West Main Street
Durham, N.C. 27701
p 919.682.0368

f 919.688.5646
www.cjtpa.com

ENGINEERING - LAND SURVEYING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

NC BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR
ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
LIC# C—-1209

NC BOARD OF LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS LIC#C—104

OWNER: GCP115 BUSINESS PARK LLC

USE: COM SERVICES / PARK
ZONE: IP

EX. CHAINLINK DB 1125 PG 1705
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@:2} 1" = 400" e

20 40 80

6 EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. IF THE PROPOSED PROJECT CREATES MORE THAN 10,000 SQ. FEET OF LAND DISTURBANCE, AN EROSION CONTROL
/GRADING PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THIS PERMIT YOU
MUST SUBMIT A PROFESSIONALLY DESIGNED EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN ALONG WITH AN ORIGINAL
SIGNED/NOTARIZED FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY,/OWNERSHIP (FRO) FORM FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. PLEASE SUBMIT
THE PLAN THROUGH THE ELECTRONIC PLAN REVIEW PORTAL AT THE FOLLOWING LINK:
HTTPS:/,/WINSTON—SALEM.IDTPLANS.COM/SECURE/.

2. IF THIS PROJECT WILL USE ANY PUBLIC FUNDS THEN EROSION CONTROL PLAN APPROVAL WILL NEED TO BE
COMPLETED THROUGH NCDEQ—-DEMLR. THE CONTACT FOR NCDEQ-DEMLR AT THE WINSTON—SALEM REGIONAL OFFICE

IS TAMERA EPLIN (336—776—9800).
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5 TREE SAVE/ REPLACEMENT SUMMARY CALCULATIONS

o

Tree Save Area Summary Calculations - To Be Used In Conjunction With the Inspections Division Landscaping and Tree Preservation Checklist

New Development:
Total Site Size (in Square Feet): _N/A

Additions to Existing Development:

Total Limits of Land Disturbance (in Square Feet): 267,252

Total Site Area Excluded From TSA: Surface Area proposed Stormwater Pond = 12,561 SF

Minimum Tree Save Area Required: _X  10% 12%

Total Required Tree Save Area (in square feet): 267,252 SF - 12,561 SF = 254,691 X .1 (10%) = 25,469.1 SF Minimum TSA

Individual Trees Method Used:
_ Yes _X No

Number of Trees 6-9"

DBH: ____ X500sf=
Number of Trees 9.01-12"
DBH: __ X750sf=
Number of Trees 12.01-24"
DBH: ___ X1800sf=
Number of Trees 24.01-36"
DBH: _ X3000sf=__
Number of Trees Larger Than 36.01"
DBH: ___ X4000sf=

Total Square Footage of Individual
Trees Used to Satisfy Minimum
TSA:__ X

Tree Stand Method Used: _ X Yes No

List the Area of Each Tree Stand Being

Saved: 2,708 SF

Describe Each Tree Stand (Age, Health,

Species Mix):

Middle aged hedgerow, good health including a
mix of Gum, Oak and Pine.

Middle aged lawn plantings, good health,
Magnolia and Cedar.

Total Square Footage of Tree Stands Being
Saved to Satisfy Minimum TSA: 2,708 SF

Total Required TSA (in Square Feet): _25,469.1 SF
Total Provided TSA (in Square Feet): _25,958 SF

New Trees Used For TSA

Credit: _ X Yes No

Number of Large Variety Trees
Planted: _ 31 X 750SF=_23,250SF

Total Square Footage of New Trees Planted
to Satisfy Minimum TSA: 23,250 SF

63 + 20 = 83 TOTAL MINIMUM VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
83 X 1.75 = 145 SPACES MAXIMUM ALLOWED PRIOR TO ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING REQUIRED
84 PARKING SPACES INCLUDING 7 ACCESSIBLE HC SPACES PROVIDED

1 SPACE PER 20,000 SF GFA, 2 SPACE MINIMUM AND 20 SPACE MAXIMUM
86,328 GSF / 20,000 = 4.3, ROUNDS TO 5 BIKE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
3 BIKE RACKS, 6 BIKE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

/~4"\ SPECIAL USE DISTRICT REZONING NOTES

SD-2.0
U 1. THE PROPERTIES INDICATED IN THE REZONING PETITION SHALL REVERT BACK TO THEIR ORIGINAL IP ZONING IF TROSA DOES NOT EXECUTE A
LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY.

2. PROJECT MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN MULTIPLE PHASES.

ARCHITECTURAL FOOTPRINTS MAY CHANGE PER FINAL ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN AND PERMIT PLANS. MODIFICATION TO THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND
ANY SUBSEQUENT SITE LAYOUT MODIFICATIONS SHALL REQUIRE REVIEW BY PLANNING STAFF.

4. LANDSCAPING WITHIN BUFFERS, STREETYARDS, AND PARKING AREAS IS CONCEPTUAL. FINAL LANDSCAPE PIANS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO MEET
ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS AND ANY ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS.

5. PROPOSED STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DEVICES, STORM DRAINAGE, AND UTILITY LAYOUTS ARE SCHEMATIC. FINAL LAYOUT MAY CHANGE PER FINAL
ENGINEERED DOCUMENTS.

6. ANY EXISTING WATER/SEWER CONNECTIONS WILL REQUIRE EVALUATION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH BACKFLOW PREVENTER REQUIREMENTS,
CONNECTION SERVICEABILITY, AND/OR TERMINATION AT THE MAIN. NEW WATER METER MUST BE IN RIGHT—OF—WAY AND THE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER DIRECTLY BEHIND ON PRIVATE PROPERTY. BENDS MUST BE AFTER THE BACKFLOW PREVENTER. WATER AND
SEWER INTERIOR TO THE SITE WILL BE PRIVATE. BACKFLOW PREVENTER REQUIRED ON ALL WATER CONNECTIONS. SYSTEM
DEVELOPMENT FEES DUE AT TIME OF METER PURCHASE. WATER METERS PURCHASED THROUGH COWS. PLEASE CONTACT UTILITY
BILLING/REVENUE TO GET OLD METER BILL LISTED TO FORSYTH COUNTY. CONTACT BOB KITCHENS AT 336—734—1332 FOR GREASE

INTERCEPTOR SIZING.

7. AS PART OF YOUR CONSTRUCTION PLAN SUBMITTAL, INCLUDE THE CALCULATIONS FOR NEEDED FIRE FLOW FOR THIS PROJECT AND
INDICATE THE APPROVED METHOD OF CALCULATION IN USE. REFER TO SECTION 507 OF THE 2018 NC FIRE CODE FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION. APPROVED CALCULATION METHODS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS: THE ISO FIRE SUPPRESSION RATING SCHEDULE

(AS DISCRIBED IN HTTPS://WWW.ISOMITIGATION.COM/SITEASSETS/ DOWNLOADS/GUIDE—DETERMINEREQUIREDFIREFLOW.PDF), OR
APENDIX B OF THE 2018 NC FIRE CODE.

8. SIDEWALK PAYMENT IN LIEU REQUIRED FOR 650 LINEAR FEET OF SIDEWALK, UNION CROSS ROAD FRONTAGE.

W

9. A CITY DRIVEWAY PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED ACCESS POINT ONTO UNION CROSS ROAD. THE ACCESS WILL
NEED TO BE A HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE APRON TO SUPPORT DUMPSTER PICKUP TRAFFIC (8" 4,000 PSI CONCRETE OVER 6"
COMPACTED ABC). THE CONCRETE APRON SHALL EXTEND FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT ON UNION CROSS ROAD TO THE
RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE. THE DRIVEWAY PERMIT MUST BE ISSUED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A GRADING PERMIT (IF REQUIRED).

10. UNION CROSS ROAD IS A STATE—MAINTANED ROAD, AN NCDOT DRIVEWAY PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED. NCDOT ENCROACHMENTS MAY
ALSO BE REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY TIES WITHIN THE UNION CROSS ROAD RIGHT—OF—WAY.

11. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 510 OF THE 2018 NC FIRE CODE FOR
THIS PROJECT.

12. USE CONDITIONS PER UDO—-287 WILL APPLY FOR THE USE GROUP CARE FACILITY C.

13. THE PROVISIONS OF UDO CLEARCODE SECTION 6.6 (EXTERIOR LIGHTING) WILL APPLY.

14. SECURITY GATES CROSSING FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS MUST BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED MEANS OF EMERGENCY
OPERATION. A CLEAR WIDTH OF 13 FEET IS REQUIRED AT EACH SIDE OF THE ISLAND AT THE GATES FOR FIRE APPARATUS PASSAGE.
PROPOSED GATES WILL REQUIRE CONSTRUCTION PLAN SUBMITTAL, AND ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 503.6 OF

THE NC FIRE CODE

NOT ISSUED
FOR CONSTRUCTION

Project

TROSA
Triad

1931 UNION CROSS RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC
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